

O/a 3-9-90

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 75,201

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Appellant,

vs.

MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS OF AMERICA,
INC., et al.,

Appellees.

FILED
SID L. WORTH

FEB 16 1990

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By: *pl*
Deputy Clerk

On Discretionary Review from the
District Court of Appeal of Florida, First District

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE, FLORIDA BAPTIST WITNESS, INC.

CECIL L. DAVIS, JR.
119 ~~EAST PARK AVENUE~~ 101 N. Monroe St., Ste. 25c
POST OFFICE BOX ~~10316~~ 229
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302
(904) ~~681-3811~~ 222-8121

ATTORNEY FOR FLORIDA BAPTIST
WITNESS, INC.

FLORIDA BAR NO. 0242721

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2

ISSUES FOR REVIEW

POINT I. WHETHER THE EXISTENCE OF A NEWSPAPER EXEMPTION WAS AN IMPROPER BASIS FOR FINDING AN EXCISE TAX ON MAGAZINES CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID.....	5
POINT II. CREATING A NEW MAGAZINE EXEMPTION WAS NOT ERROR.....	7
A. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER ANY ISSUES CONCERNING THE RELIGIOUS PUBLICATIONS EXCLUSION UNDER § 212.06(9), FLA. STAT., (1987) BECAUSE THIS ISSUE IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.....	7
B. THE RELIGIOUS PUBLICATION EXCLUSION IS PERMITTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	13
C. IF THE RELIGIOUS PUBLICATION EXCLUSION STANDING WITHOUT A SIMILAR EXCLUSION FOR SECULAR PUBLICATIONS IS CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPERMISSIBLE, THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IS EXTENSION OF THE EXCLUSION TO THE SECULAR PRESS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Anderson vs. Miller</u> 359 So.2d 472 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	8, 9
<u>Califano vs. Wescott</u> 443 U.S. 76, 89, 61 L.Ed.2d 382, 99 S.Ct. 2655.....	22, 23
<u>Connolly vs. Sebeco</u> 89 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1956).....	11
<u>Duckham vs. State</u> 478 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1985).....	10
<u>Fellowship of Humanity vs. County of Alameda</u> 315 P.2d 394 (First District 1957).....	18
<u>Heckler vs. Mathews</u> 465 U.S. 728, 738, 79 L.Ed.2d 646, 104 S.Ct. 1387...	22
<u>Henderson vs. Antonacci</u> 62 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1952).....	12
<u>Herzog vs. Herzog</u> 346 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1977).....	8
<u>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries vs. Board of Equalization of California</u> ___ U.S. ___; 110 S.Ct. 688; ___ L.Ed.2d ___ (1990).....	14, 15, 20
<u>Kass vs. Lewin</u> 104 So.2d 572, 577 (Fla. 1958).....	23
<u>Kersey vs. State</u> 73 Fla. 832, 74 So. 983 (Fla. 1917).....	9
<u>Lightsee vs. First National Bank</u> 132 So.2d 776 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961).....	14
<u>Mott vs. Cochran</u> 117 So.2d 408 (Fla. 1960).....	12

<u>Southern National Bank vs. Young</u> 142 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962).....	9
<u>State ex. rel. Limpus vs. Newell</u> 85 So.2d 124, 128 (Fla. 1956).....	23
<u>State of Florida and Game and Freshwater Fish Commission vs. Turner</u> 224 So.2d 290 (Fla. 1969).....	12
<u>Texas Monthly, Inc., vs. Bullock</u> ___ U.S. ___; 109 S.Ct. 890; 103 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<u>United States vs. Lee</u> 455 U.S. 252; ___ L.Ed.2d ___; ___ S.Ct. ___ (1982).....	16, 19, 20
<u>Washington Ethical Society vs. District of Columbia</u> 249 F.2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1957).....	18
<u>Welsh vs. United States</u> 398 U.S. 333, 361, 26 L.Ed.2d 308, 90 S.Ct. 1792.....	22, 23

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 212.06(9), Fla. Stat. (1987).....	2, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 24
Chapter 212, Fla. Stat. (1987).....	8, 14, 24, 25
§ 212.21, Fla. Stat. (1987).....	23, 24

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Laws of Florida, Acts of 1951.....	12
Laws of Florida, 1949, c. 26319, Section 6.....	15, 25
Laws of Florida, 1951, c. 26871, Section 8.....	15

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 12A-1.008(12)(b).....	17
